petitioner to lift the contracted resin within 60 days therefrom. 

3. The contract of sale for crude resin between the parties 

reads as follows :

“FORM OF CONTRACT OF CRUDE RESIN

Lot No. 7 to 10/2001

Value  of  the  Deed  Rs.  3,90,000.00 (Rupees  Three 
Lakh, Ninety Thousand Only)

This indenture made this 24th day of March 2001 
between  the  Governor  of  the  Uttaranchal  (hereinafter 
called  “Seller”  of  the  one  part  and  Shri  Khurana 
Brothers,  Rishikesh  (hereinafter  called  the  “Buyer” 
which expression includes its executors, administrators,

[...]

quintal  calculated  at  per  quintal  naked  (without 
container) and in addition the buyer shall have to pay 
sale tax on the total sale value of the resin 79% or the 
rate  applicable  at  the  time  of  sale  subject  to  the 
following terms  and conditions :

(A) Approximately  1160  (One  Thousand  One 
Hundred Sixty) tins 200 (two Hundred) quintals of crude 
resin (net weight) will be delivered at resin depot Sultan 
Nagri. The quantity may increase or decrease by 10% & 
the  buyer  will  have  to  accept  the  quantity  made 
available by the seller. The weight of resin will  be the

[...]

terms of this indenture the same shall be referred to the 
sole  arbitrator  appointed  by the  Chief  Conservator  of 
Forest,  Uttaranchal  whose decision shall  be final  and 
binding the parties.

11. The seller has received from the buyer the sum of 
(Rupees 39,000.00 Thirty Nine thousand) only receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged as security for the due 
fulfillment of all the covenants herein before contained. 
The Forest Officer in empowered to deduct from such 
security money any sum, which may be due from the 
buyer whether in respect of any of the price payable by